
Board Meeting Agenda

Date: June 1, 2016 - 4:00 PM

Location: Administration Building
Room 119
101 Hooper Avenue
Toms River, NJ 08754

A. Call to Order 

B. Roll Call 

C. STATEMENT    Compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act 

D. The Pledge of Allegiance and Prayer 

E. PRESENTATION 

1. Police Agency Re-Accreditation Award to the Ocean County Prosecutor's 
Office/Prosecutor Joseph D. Coronato. 

F. ORDINANCE - PUBLIC HEARING 

1. ORDINANCE #2016-12 - An Ordinance authorizing the acquisition of Title, Rights-
of-Way and/or Easements for certain parcels of land (or parts thereof) for Road, 
Bridge and/or Drainage System Improvements along County Roads, all in the County 
of Ocean, State of New Jersey, and appropriating $2,000,000.00 therefor and 
authorizing the issuance of $1,900,000.00 in Bonds or Bond Anticipation Notes of 
the County of Ocean to finance the same. 

2. ORDINANCE #2016-13 - An Ordinance authorizing a project consisting of the 
Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Certain County Roads, Phase II, all located in the 
County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, and appropriating $3,000,000.00 therefor and 
authorizing the issuance of $2,850,000.00 in Bonds or Bond Anticipation Notes of 
the County of Ocean to finance the same. 

Ocean County Board of Chosen Freeholders
OFFICE OF THE

OCEAN COUNTY FREEHOLDERS

Director John P. Kelly

Deputy Director Gerry P. Little

Freeholder John C. Bartlett

Freeholder Virginia E. Haines

Freeholder Joseph H. Vicari

101 Hooper Ave

Toms River, New Jersey

08754-2191

Tel: 732-929-2005
Fax: 732-505-1918

Page 1 of 8



3. ORDINANCE #2016-14 - An Ordinance authorizing the Construction of a Park-N-
Ride Facility at Garden State Parkway Interchange 58, located in the Township of 
Little Egg Harbor, in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, and appropriating 
$1,500,000.00 therefor and authorizing the issuance of $1,500,000.00 in Bonds or 
Bond Anticipation Notes of the County of Ocean to finance the same. 

4. ORDINANCE #2016-15 - An Ordinance authorizing Traffic Safety Improvements at 
Cedar Bridge Avenue and Oberlin Avenue, located in the Township of Lakewood, in 
the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, and appropriating $950,000.00 therefor 
and authorizing the issuance of $950,000.00 in Bonds or Bond Anticipation Notes of 
the County of Ocean to finance the same. 

5. ORDINANCE #2016-16 - An Ordinance authorizing a project consisting of the 
Realignment of Horicon Avenue-Beckerville Road, located in the Township of 
Manchester, in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, and appropriating 
$1,200,000.00 therefor and authorizing the issuance of $1,140,000.00 in Bonds or 
Bond Anticipation Notes of the County of Ocean to finance the same. 

6. ORDINANCE #2016-17 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $670,000.00 from 
the Capital Improvement Fund for the cost of various Capital Improvements, 
Renovations and Repairs at various locations of the County Vocational Technical 
School District, all in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey. 

7. ORDINANCE #2016-18 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $550,000.00 from 
the Capital Improvement Fund for the cost of the Construction of a Salt Shed at the 
Road Department Garage located in Lacey Township, County of Ocean, State of New 
Jersey. 

G. Authorizing Payment of Bills in Bill Committee Report No. 11. 

H. Authorizing Engineering Payments to Contractors as listed below. 

1. MARBRO, INC. - Replacement of Barnegat Bridge (Structure No. 1533-001), East 
Bay Avenue over Double Creek, Barnegat Township - Partial Estimate #7 - 
$361,632.74. 

2. GREEN CONSTRUCTION, INC. - Improvements to Garden State Parkway 
Interchange 91, Brick Township - Change Order #7 - E-$53,129.18, R-$4,250.00. 

3. EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Replacement of Miller Road Culvert, Lakewood 
Township - Change Order #2 - E-$16,779.54, R-$51,867.65. 

4. LUCAS CONSTRUCTION GROUP, INC. - Reconstruction and Widening of Indian 
Head Road (CR 571) from Route 9 to the GSP, Interchange 83 Connector Road, 
Phase II, Toms River Township - Change Order #2 - E-$102,726.83, R-$74,141.50. 

5. EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Rehabilitation of Wrights Bridge, Township of 
Toms River - Partial Estimate #1 - $87,364.68. 

6. EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of 
Certain County Roads, Contract 2015A - Final Estimate #11 - $333,290.35. 

7. EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of 
Certain County Roads, Contract 2015B - Final Estimate #5 - $127,501.03. 

Page 2 of 8



8. DEFINO CONTRACTING COMPANY, INC. - Construction of County Route 539 
Safety Improvements from the Garden State Parkway to Mile Post 32.07, Various 
Townships, Federal Project No. HSP-0238(110), State Project No. 6900329 - Partial 
Estimate #2 - $619,927.93. 

9. LUCAS CONSTRUCTION GROUP, INC. - Stormwater Management Contract 
2015A, Various Townships - Partial Estimate #4 - $59,887.52. 

10. EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of 
Certain County Roads, Contract 2014C - Partial Estimate #10 - $367,982.04. 

11. A TEAM CONCRETE, INC. - Replacement of Curb and Sidewalk at Various 
Locations in Ocean County, Contract 2015 - Partial Estimate #3 - $14,639.24. 

I. RESOLUTIONS 

1. Authorizing the County Personnel Resolution. 

2. Honoring James Curry as he retires from 35 years of dedicated service to the Ocean 
County Department of Vehicle Services. 

3. Honoring Michael A. Blandina as he is named the "2016 Grand Marshal of the Ocean 
County Columbus Day Parade" given by the Ocean County Columbus Day Parade 
Committee. 

4. Authorizing an Amendment to the 2016 OC Budget for the program entitled Special 
Initiative and Transportation Program FY16, in the amount of $71,630.00. 

5. Authorizing an Amendment to the 2016 OC Budget for the program entitled DHS: 
Emergency Food & Shelter FY16/17, in the amount of $764,364.00. 

6. Authorizing an Amendment to the 2016 OC Budget for the program entitled Clean 
Communities FY16, in the amount of $244,854.00. 

7. Authorizing an Amendment to the 2016 OC Budget for the program entitled HUD 
Home Program Income FY16, in the amount of $57,995.00 

8. Authorizing the execution of a Grant Agreement for the Social Services for the 
Homeless Grant, for the period 7/1/2016 through 6/30/2017. 

9. Authorizing the execution of a Grant Agreement for the Special Initiative and 
Transportation Grant, for the period 7/1/2016 through 6/30/2017. 

10. Authorizing a Grant Application to the FAA and the NJ DOT for the Runway 6-24 
Lighting  Rehabilitation Project at Ocean County Airport in Berkeley Township. 

11. Authorizing the execution of a Shared Services Agreement with the OC Board of 
Health for the 2016 Indirect Cost Agreement. 

12. Authorizing the execution of an Intergovernmental Agreement with the OC PIC, Inc. 
for participation in the OC Self-Insured Workers' Compensation Program. 

13. Authorizing the execution of an Intergovernmental Agreement with the OC Mosquito 
Extermination Commission for participation in the OC Self-Insured and Excess 
General Liability, Public Official and Automobile Liability Programs. 

Page 3 of 8



14. Authorizing the execution of an Intergovernmental Agreement with the OC Mosquito 
Extermination Commission for participation in the OC Self-Insured Workers' 
Compensation Program. 

15. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Borough of Barnegat Light for 
Schedule "C" Road Department Services, in an amount not to exceed $9,000.00 and 
Schedule "C" Engineering Department Services, in an amount not to exceed 
$2,500.00. 

16. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Borough of Beachwood for 
Schedule "C" Road Department Services, in an amount not to exceed $148,000.00, 
Schedule "C" Engineering Department Services, in an amount not to exceed 
$1,000.00, and Schedule "C" Vehicle Services Department, in an amount not to 
exceed $1,000.00. 

17. Authorizing the execution of Deferred Loan Agreements under the CDBG Housing 
Rehabilitation Program, as recommended by the Planning Director. 

18. Authorizing the execution of a Deferred Loan Agreement under the CDBG Housing 
Rehabilitation Program, as recommended by the Planning Director. 

19. Authorizing a Modification to the First-Time Homebuyer Program to include new 
participants, as recommended by the Planning Director. 

20. Authorizing the use of OC Police Academy's Certified Training Instructors by the OC 
Department of Corrections. 

21. Authorizing a quarterly advance of funding, in the amount of $150,000.00, to the OC 
Board of Social Services for the Tenant Based Rental Assistance Program. 

22. Authorizing a one (1) year extension of Contract B2015-72 with A-Academy of 
South Jersey, Inc. for Extermination/Pest Control Management Services. 

23. Amending a Resolution adopted on 5/18/2016 due to a typographical error. 

24. Authorizing the execution of an Agreement with New Jersey Natural Gas Company 
for cost sharing for Trench Restoration of Improvements Constructed along Osborne 
Avenue, Bay Head Borough. 

25. Authorizing the execution of an Agreement with New Jersey American Water 
Company for cost sharing for Trench Restoration of Improvements Constructed along 
Osborne Avenue, Bay Head Borough. 

26. Rescinding a Resolution adopted on 5/18/2016 due to a typographical error. 

27. Requesting permission for the Dedication by Rider for Electronic Receipting Fees 
required by N.J.A.C. 5:30-9. 

28. Approving the Release of Bonds for Road Opening Permits. 

J. MOTIONS 

1. Authorizing the Clerk of the Board to record and/or accept Legal Instruments. 

Page 4 of 8



2. Approving the Distribution of Requests for Proposals and/or Requests for 
Qualifications for: 1) Environmental Consulting Services  2) Energy Consulting 
Services  3) Ocean County Department of Corrections Video Visitation Maintenance 
Agreement 

3. Approving the Minutes of the Pre-Board Meeting of 3/30/2016. 

4. Approving the Minutes of the Board Meeting of 5/4/2016. 

5. Approving the Minutes of the Board Meeting of 5/18/2016. 

6. Authorizing the acquisition of Right-of-Way and/or Easement(s) by Gift, Purchase, 
Exchange or Condemnation for purposes of Road Widening on County Road 2, 
Mathistown Road, Little Egg Harbor Township (one parcel). 

7. Approving the OC Master Payroll paid on 6/1/2016 for the payroll period of 5/5/2016 
through 5/18/2016 and for the payroll period of 5/19/2016 through 6/1/2016, in the 
amount of $5,162,609.69. 

K. TRAFFIC SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS 

1. Authorizing the execution of an Electrical Agreement for a Traffic Signal at C.R. #63 
(Burnt Tavern Road) and C.R. #12 (Lanes Mills Road), Brick Township. 

L. BID AWARDS 

1. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of EQUIPMENT FOR 
ATLANTIS GOLF COURSE NO. II to Golf Car Specialties, the lowest qualified 
bidder. 

2. Awarding a Contract for the FURNISHING AND INSTALLING CEILING 
SYSTEMS  to Erco Ceilings of Somers Point, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder. 

3. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of VEHICLE LIFT REPAIR 
AND SERVICE to Hoffman Services, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder. 

4. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of STORM DRAIN CLEANING 
AND TELEVISION INSPECTION AT VARIOUS LOCATIONS to National Water 
Main Cleaning Co., the lowest qualified bidder. 

5. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of PENAL INSTITUTIONAL 
SUPPLIES NO. II to R23K, Inc. T/A American Uniform & Supply, the lowest 
qualified bidder. 

6. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of EXTRADITION SERVICES 
NO. II to US Corrections, LLC, the lowest qualified bidder. 

7. Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of ASPHALT MATERIALS to 
Stavola Asphalt Company, Inc.; Richard E. Pierson Materials Corp.; Brickwall 
Corporation; A.E. Stone, Inc.; The Walter R. Earle Corporation and Central Jersey 
Hot Mix Asphalt, LLC, the lowest qualified bidders. 

Page 5 of 8



8. Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of ENGINEERING AND 
DRAFTING SUPPLIES to GLS, Inc. T/A Van Sant Equipment and Commercial Art 
Supply, the lowest qualified bidders.  No bids were received for Items No. 12, 14, 33 
and 39.  No bid Items No. 12, 14 and 33 will not be rebid as they are no longer 
needed.  No bid Item 39 will be rebid with revised specifications.  Recommendation 
is made to reject Items No. 23 and 26.  Rejected Item No. 23 will be rebid.  Rejected 
Item No. 26 will not be rebid as it is no longer needed. 

9. Awarding a Contract for the REPLACEMENT OF BAY AVENUE CULVERT, 
STRUCTURE NO. 1530-013, EAST BAY AVENUE OVER GETTING IN DITCH, 
TOWNSHIP OF STAFFORD to Marbro, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder, in an 
amount not to exceed $671,117.00. 

10. Awarding a Contract for the CONSTRUCTION OF CLEAN WATER BARNEGAT 
BAY WATERSHED PROJECT S344080-04 MANUFACTURED TREATMENT 
DEVICES, TOMS RIVER TOWNSHIP, NO. II to Underground Utilities Corp., the 
lowest qualified bidder, in an amount not to exceed $508,421.00. 

M. CHANGE ORDERS 

1. Authorizing Change Order No. 1 to Estock Piping Co., LLC for Courthouse East 
Wing Boiler Replacement, a no net increase. 

2. Authorizing Change Order No. 2R with Roof Management, Inc. for Roof 
Replacement at the Ocean County Courthouse - East Wing, Bldg. #20, 118 
Washington Street, Toms River, NJ, an increase in the amount of $7,273.34. 

3. Authorizing Change Order No. 1 to Altec Building Systems Corp. for Rebid of 
Proposed Stair Replacement at Ocean County Courthouse Vestibule, Toms River, NJ, 
a decrease in the amount of $7,000.00. 

4. Authorizing Change Order No. 1 to Gavan General Contracting, Inc. for Minor 
Alterations and Reconstruction of the Cooper Environmental Center, Cattus Island 
County Park, Toms River, a no net increase. 

5. Authorizing Change Order No. 2 to Eagle Construction Services, Inc. for the Ocean 
County Justice Complex Additions and Alterations to utilize the allowance as set 
forth in the original contract. 

6. Authorizing Change Orders No. 3 and 4 to Eagle Construction Services, Inc. for the 
Ocean County Justice Complex Additions and Alterations, an increase in the amount 
of $255,950.00. 

7. Authorizing Change Order No. 1 to Jones Masonry Restoration Corporation for the 
Proposed Re-Pointing and Restoration to the Ocean County Courthouse - West Wing, 
an increase in the amount of $69,000.00. 

N. CONTRACTS 

1. Awarding a Professional Services Contract to Reverend Ronald B. Fraser to serve as 
the OC Jail Chaplain, in an amount not to exceed $31,000.00. 

2. Awarding a Professional Services Contract to PFM Asset Management for Arbitrage 
Rebate Services. 

Page 6 of 8



O. APPOINTMENTS AND REAPPOINTMENTS 

1. Reappointing John T. Curcio to the position of County Road Supervisor for a term of 
five (5) years, term to expire 5/31/2021. 

P. RECEIVED ITEMS 

Q. RESOLUTIONS FROM GOVERNING BODIES 

1. Salem County urging the Governor and State Legislature to dedicate a funding 
mechanism for Counties to offset the costs associated with implementing and 
administering Criminal Justice Reform. 

2. Berkeley Township authorizing a Shared Services Agreement for the Ocean County 
Prosecutor's Program. 

3. Pine Beach Borough strongly encourages the NJ BPU to reject the NJNG rate 
increase. 

4. OC Board of Health authorizing the OC FY2017 Solid Waste Control Program Plan. 

5. OC Board of Health approving the recommendation of LACADA to reallocate 
funding. 

6. OC Board of Health accepting funding for the Recycling Enhancement Act Bonus 
Grant. 

7. OC Board of Health recognizing June 13-19, 2016 as "National Men's Health Week".

8. Ocean Township proclaiming May 11, 2016 as "National School Nurses Day". 

9. Ocean Township recognizing the month of May 2016 as "Paint the Town Pink". 

10. Ocean Township declaring April 2016 as "National Distracted Drivers Month". 

11. Ocean Township proclaiming May 6-12, 2016 as "National Nurses Week". 

12. Ocean Township proclaiming May 8-14, 2016 as "National Women's Health Week". 

13. Ocean Township proclaiming May 15-21, 2016 as "National Hurricane Preparedness 
Week". 

14. Ocean Township proclaiming May 23-29, 2016 as "National Healthy and Safe 
Swimming Week". 

15. Ocean Township proclaiming May 2016 as Melanoma/Skin Cancer Detection and 
Prevention Month". 

16. Cape May County requesting that grandfathering provisions be included in National 
Flood Insurance Laws. 

R. MINUTES AND MEETING NOTICES 
Page 7 of 8



1. OC Planning Board Meeting Minutes of 5/4/2016. 

2. OC Health Department Meeting Minutes of 4/20/2016. 

3. OC Department of Transportation Services Notice of Public Hearing on 6/16/2016 on 
the County's FY2017 Transportation Service Proposal. 

4. OC Transportation Advisory Committee for Senior Citizens and Persons with 
Disabilities Meeting Minutes of 5/18/2016. 

S. CORRESPONDENCE 

1. State Board of Public Utilities in response to the County's letter concerning Comcast 
and the YES Network. 

2. NJNG Notice of Public Hearing concerning rate increases and decreases. 

3. PSE&G Notice of Public Hearing concerning rate increases. 

4. Atlantic City Electric Company Notice of Public Hearing concerning rate 
increases/decreases. 

T. FREEHOLDER COMMENTS 

U. PUBLIC COMMENTS - Comments from members of the audience are invited at this time 
with a limit of five (5) minutes per speaker. 

V. ADJOURNMENT 

Page 8 of 8






































































































































































































































































































































































































































	Meeting Agenda for Jun 01, 2016_Board Meeting Agenda
	Call to Order
	Roll Call
	STATEMENT€€€€Compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act
	The Pledge of Allegiance and Prayer
	PRESENTATION
	Police Agency Re-Accreditation Award to the Ocean County Prosecutor's Office/Prosecutor Joseph D. Coronato.

	ORDINANCE -€PUBLIC HEARING
	ORDINANCE #2016-12 - An Ordinance authorizing the acquisition of Title, Rights-of-Way and/or Easements for certain parcels of land (or parts thereof) for Road, Bridge and/or Drainage System Improvements along County Roads, all in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, and appropriating $2,000,000.00 therefor and authorizing the issuance of $1,900,000.00 in Bonds or Bond Anticipation Notes of the County of Ocean to finance the same.
	ORDINANCE #2016-13 - An Ordinance authorizing a project consisting of the Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Certain County Roads, Phase II, all located in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, and appropriating $3,000,000.00 therefor and authorizing the issuance of $2,850,000.00 in Bonds or Bond Anticipation Notes of the County of Ocean to finance the same.
	ORDINANCE #2016-14 - An Ordinance authorizing the Construction of a Park-N-Ride Facility at Garden State Parkway Interchange 58, located in the Township of Little Egg Harbor, in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, and appropriating $1,500,000.00 therefor and authorizing the issuance of $1,500,000.00 in Bonds or Bond Anticipation Notes of the County of Ocean to finance the same.
	ORDINANCE #2016-15 - An Ordinance authorizing Traffic Safety Improvements at Cedar Bridge Avenue and Oberlin Avenue, located in the Township of Lakewood, in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, and appropriating $950,000.00 therefor and authorizing the issuance of $950,000.00 in Bonds or Bond Anticipation Notes of the County of Ocean to finance the same.
	ORDINANCE #2016-16 - An Ordinance authorizing a project consisting of the Realignment of Horicon Avenue-Beckerville Road, located in the Township of Manchester, in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, and appropriating $1,200,000.00 therefor and authorizing the issuance of $1,140,000.00 in Bonds or Bond Anticipation Notes of the County of Ocean to finance the same.
	ORDINANCE #2016-17 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $670,000.00 from the Capital Improvement Fund for the cost of various Capital Improvements, Renovations and Repairs at various locations of the County Vocational Technical School District, all in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey.
	ORDINANCE #2016-18 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $550,000.00 from the Capital Improvement Fund for the cost of the Construction of a Salt Shed at the Road Department Garage located in Lacey Township, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey.

	Authorizing Payment of Bills in Bill Committee Report No. 11.
	Authorizing Engineering Payments to Contractors as listed below.
	MARBRO, INC. - Replacement of Barnegat Bridge (Structure No. 1533-001), East Bay Avenue over Double Creek, Barnegat Township - Partial Estimate #7 - $361,632.74.
	GREEN CONSTRUCTION, INC. - Improvements to Garden State Parkway Interchange 91, Brick Township - Change Order #7 - E-$53,129.18, R-$4,250.00.
	EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Replacement of Miller Road Culvert, Lakewood Township - Change Order #2 - E-$16,779.54, R-$51,867.65.
	LUCAS CONSTRUCTION GROUP, INC. - Reconstruction and Widening of Indian Head Road (CR 571) from Route 9 to the GSP, Interchange 83 Connector Road, Phase II, Toms River Township - Change Order #2 - E-$102,726.83, R-$74,141.50.
	EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Rehabilitation of Wrights Bridge, Township of Toms River - Partial Estimate #1 - $87,364.68.
	EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 2015A - Final Estimate #11 - $333,290.35.
	EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 2015B - Final Estimate #5 - $127,501.03.
	DEFINO CONTRACTING COMPANY, INC. - Construction of County Route 539 Safety Improvements from the Garden State Parkway to Mile Post 32.07, Various Townships, Federal Project No. HSP-0238(110), State Project No. 6900329 - Partial Estimate #2 - $619,927.93.
	LUCAS CONSTRUCTION GROUP, INC. - Stormwater Management Contract 2015A, Various Townships - Partial Estimate #4 - $59,887.52.
	EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 2014C - Partial Estimate #10 - $367,982.04.
	A TEAM CONCRETE, INC. - Replacement of Curb and Sidewalk at Various Locations in Ocean County, Contract 2015 - Partial Estimate #3 - $14,639.24.

	RESOLUTIONS
	Authorizing the County Personnel Resolution.
	Honoring James Curry as he retires from 35 years of dedicated service to the Ocean County Department of Vehicle Services.
	Honoring Michael A. Blandina as he is named the "2016 Grand Marshal of the Ocean County Columbus Day Parade" given by the Ocean County Columbus Day Parade Committee.
	Authorizing an Amendment to the 2016 OC Budget for the program entitled Special Initiative and Transportation Program FY16, in the amount of $71,630.00.
	Authorizing an Amendment to the 2016 OC Budget for the program entitled DHS: Emergency Food & Shelter FY16/17, in the amount of $764,364.00.
	Authorizing an Amendment to the 2016 OC Budget for the program entitled Clean Communities FY16, in the amount of $244,854.00.
	Authorizing an Amendment to the 2016 OC Budget for the program entitled HUD Home Program Income FY16, in the amount of $57,995.00
	Authorizing the execution of a Grant Agreement for the Social Services for the Homeless Grant, for the period 7/1/2016 through 6/30/2017.
	Authorizing the execution of a Grant Agreement for the Special Initiative and Transportation Grant, for the period 7/1/2016 through 6/30/2017.
	Authorizing a Grant Application to the FAA and the NJ DOT for the Runway 6-24 Lighting€ Rehabilitation Project at Ocean County Airport in Berkeley Township.
	Authorizing the execution of a Shared Services Agreement with the OC Board of Health for the 2016 Indirect Cost Agreement.
	Authorizing the execution of an Intergovernmental Agreement with the OC PIC, Inc. for participation in the OC Self-Insured Workers' Compensation Program.
	Authorizing the execution of an Intergovernmental Agreement with the OC Mosquito Extermination Commission for participation in the OC Self-Insured and Excess General Liability, Public Official and Automobile Liability Programs.
	Authorizing the execution of an Intergovernmental Agreement with the OC Mosquito Extermination Commission for participation in the OC Self-Insured Workers' Compensation Program.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Borough of Barnegat Light for Schedule "C" Road Department Services, in an amount not to exceed $9,000.00 and Schedule "C" Engineering Department Services, in an amount not to exceed $2,500.00.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Borough of Beachwood for Schedule "C" Road Department Services, in an amount not to exceed $148,000.00, Schedule "C" Engineering Department Services, in an amount not to exceed $1,000.00, and Schedule "C" Vehicle Services Department, in an amount not to exceed $1,000.00.
	Authorizing the execution of Deferred Loan Agreements under the CDBG Housing Rehabilitation Program, as recommended by the Planning Director.
	Authorizing the execution of a Deferred Loan Agreement under the CDBG Housing Rehabilitation Program, as recommended by the Planning Director.
	Authorizing a Modification to the First-Time Homebuyer Program to include new participants, as recommended by the Planning Director.
	Authorizing the use of OC Police Academy's Certified Training Instructors by the OC Department of Corrections.
	Authorizing a quarterly advance of funding, in the amount of $150,000.00, to the OC Board of Social Services for the Tenant Based Rental Assistance Program.
	Authorizing a one (1) year extension of Contract B2015-72 with A-Academy of South Jersey, Inc. for Extermination/Pest Control Management Services.
	Amending a Resolution adopted on 5/18/2016 due to a typographical error.
	Authorizing the execution of an Agreement with New Jersey Natural Gas Company for cost sharing for Trench Restoration of Improvements Constructed along Osborne Avenue, Bay Head Borough.
	Authorizing the execution of an Agreement with New Jersey American Water Company for cost sharing for Trench Restoration of Improvements Constructed along Osborne Avenue, Bay Head Borough.
	Rescinding a Resolution adopted on 5/18/2016 due to a typographical error.
	Requesting permission for the Dedication by Rider for Electronic Receipting Fees required by N.J.A.C. 5:30-9.
	Approving the Release of Bonds for Road Opening Permits.

	MOTIONS
	Authorizing the Clerk of the Board to record and/or accept Legal Instruments.
	Approving the Distribution of Requests for Proposals and/or Requests for Qualifications for: 1) Environmental Consulting Services€ 2) Energy Consulting Services€ 3) Ocean County Department of Corrections Video Visitation Maintenance Agreement
	Approving the Minutes of the Pre-Board Meeting of 3/30/2016.
	Approving the Minutes of the Board Meeting of 5/4/2016.
	Approving the Minutes of the Board Meeting of 5/18/2016.
	Authorizing the acquisition of Right-of-Way and/or Easement(s) by Gift, Purchase, Exchange or Condemnation for purposes of Road Widening on County Road 2, Mathistown Road, Little Egg Harbor Township (one parcel).
	Approving the OC Master Payroll paid on 6/1/2016 for the payroll period of 5/5/2016 through 5/18/2016 and for the payroll period of 5/19/2016 through 6/1/2016, in the amount of $5,162,609.69.

	TRAFFIC SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS
	Authorizing the execution of an Electrical Agreement for a Traffic Signal at C.R. #63 (Burnt Tavern Road) and C.R. #12 (Lanes Mills Road), Brick Township.

	BID AWARDS
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of EQUIPMENT FOR ATLANTIS GOLF COURSE NO. II to Golf Car Specialties, the lowest qualified bidder.
	Awarding a Contract for the FURNISHING AND INSTALLING CEILING SYSTEMS€ to Erco Ceilings of Somers Point, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder.
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of VEHICLE LIFT REPAIR AND SERVICE to Hoffman Services, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder.
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of STORM DRAIN CLEANING AND TELEVISION INSPECTION AT VARIOUS LOCATIONS to National Water Main Cleaning Co., the lowest qualified bidder.
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of PENAL INSTITUTIONAL SUPPLIES NO. II to R23K, Inc. T/A American Uniform & Supply, the lowest qualified bidder.
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of EXTRADITION SERVICES NO. II to US Corrections, LLC, the lowest qualified bidder.
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of ASPHALT MATERIALS to Stavola Asphalt Company, Inc.; Richard E. Pierson Materials Corp.; Brickwall Corporation; A.E. Stone, Inc.; The Walter R. Earle Corporation and Central Jersey Hot Mix Asphalt, LLC, the lowest qualified bidders.
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of ENGINEERING AND DRAFTING SUPPLIES to GLS, Inc. T/A Van Sant Equipment and Commercial Art Supply, the lowest qualified bidders.€ No bids were received for Items No. 12, 14, 33 and 39.€ No bid Items No. 12, 14 and 33 will not be rebid as they are no longer needed.€ No bid Item 39 will be rebid with revised specifications.€ Recommendation is made to reject Items No. 23 and 26.€ Rejected Item No. 23 will be rebid.€ Rejected Item No. 26 will not be rebid as it is no longer needed.
	Awarding a Contract for the REPLACEMENT OF BAY AVENUE CULVERT, STRUCTURE NO. 1530-013, EAST BAY AVENUE OVER GETTING IN DITCH, TOWNSHIP OF STAFFORD to Marbro, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder, in an amount not to exceed $671,117.00.
	Awarding a Contract for the CONSTRUCTION OF CLEAN WATER BARNEGAT BAY WATERSHED PROJECT S344080-04 MANUFACTURED TREATMENT DEVICES, TOMS RIVER TOWNSHIP, NO. II€to Underground Utilities Corp., the lowest qualified bidder, in an amount not to exceed $508,421.00.

	CHANGE ORDERS
	Authorizing Change Order No. 1 to Estock Piping Co., LLC for Courthouse East Wing Boiler Replacement, a no net increase.
	Authorizing Change Order No. 2R with Roof Management, Inc. for Roof Replacement at the Ocean County Courthouse - East Wing, Bldg. #20, 118 Washington Street, Toms River, NJ, an increase in the amount of $7,273.34.
	Authorizing Change Order No. 1 to Altec Building Systems Corp. for Rebid of Proposed Stair Replacement at Ocean County Courthouse Vestibule, Toms River, NJ, a decrease in the amount of $7,000.00.
	Authorizing Change Order No. 1 to Gavan General Contracting, Inc. for Minor Alterations and Reconstruction of the Cooper Environmental Center, Cattus Island County Park, Toms€River, a no net increase.
	Authorizing Change Order No. 2 to Eagle Construction Services, Inc. for the Ocean County Justice Complex Additions and Alterations to utilize the allowance as set forth in the original contract.
	Authorizing Change Orders No. 3 and 4 to Eagle Construction Services, Inc. for the Ocean County Justice Complex Additions and Alterations, an increase in the amount of $255,950.00.
	Authorizing Change Order No. 1 to Jones Masonry Restoration Corporation for the Proposed Re-Pointing and Restoration to the Ocean County Courthouse - West Wing, an increase in the amount of $69,000.00.

	CONTRACTS
	Awarding a Professional Services Contract to Reverend Ronald B. Fraser to serve as the OC Jail Chaplain, in an amount not to exceed $31,000.00.
	Awarding a Professional Services Contract to PFM Asset Management for Arbitrage Rebate Services.

	APPOINTMENTS AND REAPPOINTMENTS
	Reappointing John T. Curcio to the position of County Road Supervisor for a term of five (5) years, term to expire 5/31/2021.

	RECEIVED ITEMS
	RESOLUTIONS FROM GOVERNING BODIES
	Salem County urging the Governor and State Legislature to dedicate a funding mechanism for Counties to offset the costs associated with implementing and administering Criminal Justice Reform.
	Berkeley Township authorizing a Shared Services Agreement for the Ocean County Prosecutor's Program.
	Pine Beach Borough strongly encourages the NJ BPU to reject the NJNG rate increase.
	OC Board of Health authorizing the OC FY2017 Solid Waste Control Program Plan.
	OC Board of Health approving the recommendation of LACADA to reallocate funding.
	OC Board of Health accepting funding for the Recycling Enhancement Act Bonus Grant.
	OC Board of Health recognizing June 13-19, 2016 as "National Men's Health Week".
	Ocean Township proclaiming May 11, 2016 as "National School Nurses Day".
	Ocean Township recognizing the month of May 2016 as "Paint the Town Pink".
	Ocean Township declaring April 2016 as "National Distracted Drivers Month".
	Ocean Township proclaiming May 6-12, 2016 as "National Nurses Week".
	Ocean Township proclaiming May 8-14, 2016 as "National Women's Health Week".
	Ocean Township proclaiming May 15-21, 2016 as "National Hurricane Preparedness Week".
	Ocean Township proclaiming May 23-29, 2016 as "National Healthy and Safe Swimming Week".
	Ocean Township proclaiming May 2016 as Melanoma/Skin Cancer Detection and Prevention Month".
	Cape May County requesting that grandfathering provisions be included in National Flood Insurance Laws.

	MINUTES AND MEETING NOTICES
	OC Planning Board Meeting Minutes of 5/4/2016.
	OC Health Department Meeting Minutes of 4/20/2016.
	OC Department of Transportation Services Notice of Public Hearing on 6/16/2016 on the County's FY2017 Transportation Service Proposal.
	OC Transportation Advisory Committee for Senior Citizens and Persons with Disabilities Meeting Minutes of 5/18/2016.

	CORRESPONDENCE
	State Board of Public Utilities in response to the County's letter concerning Comcast and the YES Network.
	NJNG Notice of Public Hearing concerning rate increases and decreases.
	PSE&G Notice of Public Hearing concerning rate increases.
	Atlantic City Electric Company Notice of Public Hearing concerning rate increases/decreases.

	FREEHOLDER COMMENTS
	PUBLIC COMMENTS - Comments from members of the audience are invited at€this time with a limit of five (5) minutes per speaker.
	ADJOURNMENT


